- Assembly Bill No. 182–Assemblymen Peters, Watts, Bilbray-Axelrod, Miller; Assefa, Carlton, Carrillo, Cohen, Daly, Duran, Frierson, Fumo, Gorelow, Hardy, Jauregui, Leavitt, Martinez, Monroe-Moreno, Munk, Nguyen, Roberts, Spiegel, Swank, Thompson, Tolles and Torres
- Joint Sponsors: Senators Brooks, Cancela, Hammond, Hansen, Ohrenschall, Parks, Pickard, Seevers Gansert and Washington

CHAPTER.....

AN ACT relating to state emblems; designating neon as the official state element of the State of Nevada; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

Existing law designates various symbols of the State of Nevada, including a state metal, a state precious gemstone and a state semiprecious gemstone. (NRS 235.090, 235.100, 235.110) This bill designates neon as the official state element of the State of Nevada.

EXPLANATION - Matter in *bolded italics* is new; matter between brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 235 of NRS is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to read as follows:

The chemical element known as neon is hereby designated as the official state element of the State of Nevada.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2019.

20 ~~~~ 19

